London Hydro has been modifying the mix of resources employed in the maintenance of the 14

complex information systems to retain and improve in-house knowledge while reducing external 15

resources. 16

More in depth discussions can be found in the Major Cost Categories Variance Review section 17

of this Application starting on Page 35.  The mix of outside services employed and the use of in-18

house staff is specifically discussed in Labour and Benefits and the Purchased Services 19

variance sections found on Page 36 and Page 57, respectively. 20

London Hydro Inc.
EB-2012-0146

Filed: September 28, 2012
Exhibit 4

Page 83 of 570

Table 4-42 - Detailed, Account by Account, O&MA Expense Table 1

  (Excluding Depreciation and Amortization Expense) 2

(OEB Appendix 2 – G) 3

 4

Account Description

Last Rebasing

Year (2009

Actuals)

2010 Actual 2011 Actual²
Bridge Year

2012³

Bridge Year

2012³

Test Year

2013

Test Year

2013

Reporting Basis CGAAP CGAAP CGAAP CGAAP MIFRS CGAAP MIFRS

Operations

5005 Operation Supervision and Engineering 1,258,994$   1,395,778$   1,636,095$   1,823,009$   1,823,009$   1,879,668$   1,924,935$

5010 Load Dispatching 1,296,420   1,220,584   1,297,969   1,424,702   1,424,702   1,580,153   1,580,153

5012 Station Buildings and Fixtures Expense 221,313   219,793   195,112   225,382   225,382   226,631   226,631

5014 Transformer Station Equipment - Operation Labour -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5015 Transformer Station Equipment - Operation Supplies and Expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5016 Distribution Station Equipment - Operation Labour 152,951   119,253   165,190   167,940   167,940   162,547   162,547

5017 Distribution Station Equipment - Operation Supplies and Expenses 458,250   303,181   363,340   352,394   458,606   346,028   454,931

5020 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders - Operation Labour 27,132   24,787   60,204   35,485   35,485   37,151   37,151

5025 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders - Operation Supplies & Exp 438,331   304,447   308,813   288,127   392,503   300,932   407,951

5030 Overhead Sub-transmission Feeders - Operation -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5035 Overhead Distribution Transformers - Operation 41,026   3,130   19,553   18,705   22,183   19,559   23,125

5040 Underground Distribution Lines and Feeders - Operation Labour 85,665   61,852   51,197   71,825   71,825   72,210   72,210

5045 Underground Distribution Lines and Feeders - Operation Supplies & Exp76,915   52,243   49,603   51,161   65,606   52,824   67,635

5050 Underground Sub-transmission Feeders - Operation -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5055 Underground Distribution Transformers - Operation 493,020   283,265   400,125   325,484   424,672   339,496   441,196

5060 Street Lighting and Signal System Expense -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5065 Meter Expense 643,483   747,504   846,336   1,022,305   1,022,305   762,099   762,099

5070 Customer Premises - Operation Labour -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5075 Customer Premises - Operation Materials and Expenses -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5085 Miscellaneous Distribution Expenses 1,964,358   2,420,493   2,400,326   2,435,557   2,435,557   2,556,988   2,556,988

5090 Underground Distribution Lines and Feeders - Rental Paid -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5095 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders - Rental Paid 81,886   82,090   80,223   90,260   90,260   94,496   94,496

5096 Other Rent -   -   -   -   -   -   -

7,239,743$   7,238,401$   7,874,084$   8,332,337$   8,660,037$   8,430,782$   8,812,049$   Total - Operations

London Hydro Inc.
EB-2012-0146

Filed: September 28, 2012
Exhibit 4

Page 84 of 570

Table 4-42 - Detailed, Account by Account, O&MA Expense Table Cont’d. 1

  (Excluding Depreciation and Amortization Expense) 2

(OEB Appendix 2 – G) 3

 4

Account Description

Last Rebasing

Year (2009

Actuals)

2010 Actual 2011 Actual²
Bridge Year

2012³

Bridge Year

2012³

Test Year

2013

Test Year

2013

Reporting Basis CGAAP CGAAP CGAAP CGAAP MIFRS CGAAP MIFRS

Maintenance

5105 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 1,050,377$   1,242,742$   1,420,801$   1,648,298$   1,648,298$   1,747,339$   1,702,072$

5110 Maintenance of Buildings and Fixtures - Distribution Stations 45,280   44,335   92,967   66,053   66,053   67,009   67,009

5112 Maintenance of Transformer Station Equipment -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5114 Maintenance of Distribution Station Equipment 140,079   217,687   296,775   262,203   262,203   253,783   253,783

5120 Maintenance of Poles, Towers and Fixtures 715,826   696,114   494,639   692,563   692,563   725,065   725,065

5125 Maintenance of Overhead Conductors and Devices 1,028,495   1,065,656   1,366,596   1,358,234   1,358,234   1,421,976   1,421,976

5130 Maintenance of Overhead Services 146,430   177,095   207,094   188,518   188,518   197,365   197,365

5135 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders - Right of Way 581,897   647,810   785,017   882,700   882,700   920,100   920,100

5145 Maintenance of Underground Conduit 263,195   362,082   126,356   303,883   303,883   317,588   317,588

5150 Maintenance of Underground Conductors and Devices 805,664   880,178   1,125,571   912,040   912,040   950,176   950,176

5155 Maintenance of Underground Services 442,246   485,985   521,033   491,780   491,780   512,908   512,908

5160 Maintenance of Line Transformers 413,936   502,903   316,721   449,358   449,358   448,239   448,239

5165 Maintenance of Street Lighting and Signal Systems -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5170 Sentinel Lights - Labour -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5172 Sentinel Lights - Materials and Expenses -   -   162   45   45   47   47

5175 Maintenance of Meters 9,792   66,007   28,453   277,781   277,781   275,364   275,364

5178 Customer Installations Expenses - Leased Property -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5195 Maintenance of Other Installations on Customer Premises -   -   -   -   -   -   -

5,643,217$   6,388,593$   6,782,183$   7,533,455$   7,533,455$   7,836,959$   7,791,693$   Total - Maintenance

London Hydro Inc.
EB-2012-0146

Filed: September 28, 2012
Exhibit 4